

Notes:

		Agenda Date: (03/09/2010
		Agenda Number:	
Sponsors:		Enactment Date:	
Attachments:	A.Blue Route Contract 08-85437, A01, C.WIC Contract 08-85437, A01, D.WIC Contract 08-85437, Executed Resolution 025-2010	Time Required:	
Same:		Hearing Date:	
Contact:	Daniel Nielson, 642-7275	Next Meeting Date:	

Approval History

Version	Date	Approver	Action
1		Jan Walker-Conroy FYI	
1	02/18/2010	Daniel Nielson	Approved
1	02/18/2010	Agenda Coordinator	Delegate
1	02/18/2010	Terri Knowlton	Approved
Notes	Consent calendar.		
1	02/22/2010	Gayle Erbe-Hamlin	Approved

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Board of Supervisors	03/09/2010	Adopted				Pass
	Action Text: Adopted	d Resolution 025-2	2010 upon appi	roval of the consent calendar			
		Yes 4					4-1
		Supervisor I	Knight, Superviso	or Nutting, Supervisor Sweeney a	and		
		Supervisor B	riggs				
		Absent 1					
		Supervisor S	Santiago				

Text of Legislative File 10-0171

Human Services Department recommending the Board adopt a Resolution authorizing the Chair to sign Amendment A01 to Contract 08-85437 with the California State Department of Public Health, increasing the maximum grant amount by \$417,000 to \$3,043,000 for a term through September 30, 2011 for the operation of the Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Services.

FUNDING: 100% Federal Grant Funds. **Resolution 025-2010**

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Contract History					
Original Contract	\$2,626,000				
Amendment 1	\$ 417,000				
Total Funding Available	\$3,043,000				
Change To Net County Cost:	\$0				

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No change.

The maximum amount payable by the State to El Dorado County under this Contract, as amended is \$3,043,000 for the three-year term 10/1/08 through 9/30/11. The amended Contract reflects an increase of \$220,000 for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 10/1/09 through 9/30/10 and an increase of \$197,000 for FFY 10/1/10. The allocation increases were anticipated and a portion of the funds were budgeted for FY 2009/10. The remainder will be budgeted in future fiscal years.

Reason for Recommendation:

The Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants & Children (WIC) is federally funded and regulated to provide supplemental food, referral services and nutrition education for eligible women, infants and children under the age of five. The Board approved grant Contract 08-85437 on September 23, 2008 for the three-year term of October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2011 in the amount of \$2,626,000. Amendment A01 to Contract 08-85437 increases the allocations by \$417,000 for a total amended contract amount of \$3,043,000.

	Original Contract Amd A01		Revised	
FFY 2008/09	\$ 728,000	\$-	\$ 728,000	
FFY 2009/10	\$ 870,000	\$ 220,000	\$ 1,090,000	
FFY 2010/11	\$ 1,028,000	\$ 197,000	\$ 1,225,000	
Total	\$ 2,626,000	\$ 417,000	\$ 3,043,000	

This Amendment also increases the authorized EI Dorado/Alpine County caseload from 3,325 to 3,575 participants per month for FFY 2009/10 and from 3,525 to 3,900 participants per month for FFY 2010/11. The amended allocation results from an ongoing annual base grant increase, an ongoing funding increase associated with the caseload increase and One-Time funding, all of which are to enhance WIC program services and improve WIC access for eligible families in El Dorado and Alpine counties.

The Resolution further authorizes the Director of the El Dorado County Department of Human Services, or successor, to execute further documents relating to Contract 08-85437, including amendments thereto, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, that do not affect the dollar amount or the term, and to continue to sign subsequent required fiscal and programmatic reports, and to perform any and all administrative and other responsibilities in relationship to said Contract.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

Board Clerk to provide Human Services, at Briw Road, with three (3) Certified Resolutions and seven (7) copies of Amendment A01 to Contract 08-85437 signed by the Chair.

Contact: Daniel Nielson, 642-7275

Concurrences: County Counsel and Risk Management